
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

TUESDAY, 7 MARCH 2017

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES COMMITTEE ROOM,  COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 10.00 
AM, ON TUESDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2017 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059
E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
MEMBERSHIP – 5 MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP  2 MEMBERS

1. Councillor W.T. Evans  [Vice-Chair]
2. Councillor D. Price

LABOUR GROUP  2 MEMBERS

1. Councillor T. Davies  [Chair]
2. Councillor J.D. James  

INDEPENDENT GROUP  1 MEMBER

1. Councillor H.B. Shepardson



A G E N D A  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 

3. TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 28TH NOVEMBER 
2016. 

5 - 8

4. MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME 2017. 9 - 46

5. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) 
ANNUAL REPORT (FEBRUARY, 2017). 

47 - 62

6. MEMBERS ICT PROVISION 63 - 66



This page is intentionally left blank



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2016

PRESENT: Councillor T. Davies (Chair)

Councillors: W.T. Evans, J.D. James, D. Price and H.B. Shepardson

The following Officers were in attendance:
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law
G. Morgan, Democratic Services Manager
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer

Democratic Services Committee Room, County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00  - 10.35am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

No apologies were received.

It was noted that Councillor Mair Stephens the Executive Board Member 
Development Champion was not able to attend the meeting.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS.

There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 1ST SEPTEMBER 2016

UNANIMOUSLEY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Democratic Services Committee held on the 1st September 2016 be signed as 
a correct record.

4. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES DRAFT ANNUAL 
REPORT - FEBRUARY 2017

The Committee received for consideration the IRPW’s Draft Annual Report (February 
2017) that made a number of determinations and recommendations that the Council was 
required to consider incorporating within its Councillors’ and Co-opted Member’s 
Allowances Scheme for 2017/18. It was a requirement that the draft annual report was 
sent to County Councils and comments had to be submitted by no later than 28th 
November 2016. The IRPW was required to take into account the representations it had 
received on the draft before issuing its final version of the report in February 2017.

For 2017/18, the IRPW recommended that the Basic Salary be increased by 
0.75%.  The increase would be the first in 3 years and would represent an 
increase of £100 in basic salary for councillors to £13,400.  However, there were 
no plans to increase senior salaries.  Following consideration, the Committee felt 
that although the uplift of 0.75% in basic salary was acceptable, it was not 
sufficient to encourage younger people to join local government and become a 
councillor, particularly in a full time role.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



It was suggested that Officers work closely with schools and colleges who have 
their own internal Council in order to educate and encourage youngsters to 
continue their role further into Local Government.

Members noted that Care Allowances would be re-named to ‘Reimbursement of 
costs of care’ and that the IRPW had also proposed changes in the way that such 
payments are published by allowing Councils to either “Publish the details of the 
a
[...]
ogress in the development of the Member 
Induction Programme 2017.

Recommendations / key decisions required:

 To obtain the Committee’s views on the draft Member Induction Programme. 

Reasons: 
To update the committee and invite comments on draft induction programme

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted NA  

Exec Board Decision Required                     NA     

Council Decision Required                           NA     

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- W.T. Evans – Member 
Development Champion and L.M. Stephens – Executive Board Member

Directorate: CEX

Name of Head of Service: Paul 
R Thomas

Report Author: Hayley Daniels

Designations: Corporate 
Development Advisor

Tel Nos. 01267 246186

E Mail Addresses: 
HMDaniels@carmarthenshire
.gov.uk

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Democratic Services Committee

14/03/2017

Member Induction programme 2017 

Page 10



Member Induction Programme 2017

The WLGA in conjunction with the Lead Member and Officer network have produced what a typical 
induction might look like and which aspects of an induction might be usefully considered mandatory. 

Within Carmarthenshire Count Council, we have adopted this induction and produced a 12 month 
development programme to support new and returning members following Elections in May 2017. 

We also held two focus groups during February to seek feedback from existing councillors to help assist 
in delivering an effective induction programme to both new and returning councillors. 

The focus groups discussed;

1. What worked well at the 2012 Councillor Induction?
2. What aspects of the 2012 Councillor Induction could have been better?
3. What would you like to see different at the 2017 Councillor Induction?

Key points from the focus groups included;

 Health and Safety / personal safety and lone working policies 
 The role of the Public Services Board and joint scrutiny 
 Corporate manslaughter to be included
 Explanation of Agile working 
 Training
[...]
 2017 and 

1. note that the IRPW has determined that basic salary in 2017/18 for elected 
members of principal local authorities shall increase to £13,400.

2. consider whether to maintain existing arrangements in 2017/18 in respect of 
:-

 level of senior salary paid to Executive Members  (currently Band 1)
 the level of senior salary paid to Committee Chairs for 2016/17 

(currently Level 1)
 the salary paid to the Chair and Vice-Chair of Council (currently level 

2)
 rates of reimbursement for subsistence costs and  the current 

practice of all overnight accommodation for members being arranged 
through the Democratic Services Unit be continued;

 the current practice of noting arrangements for Joint Overview 
Scrutiny Committees with other Authorities,  and including these 
Committees within the Council’s scheme in the event the Council 
decides to establish Joint Committees during the 2017/18 municipal 
year and to pay a salary;

 payment of Co-opted Members’ Fees being  capped at  10 full day (of 
20 half day) meetings;

3. determine publication arrangements for reimbursement of costs of care, 
specifically either to 

a) publish details of the amounts reimbursed to named members or 
b) the total amount reimbursed by the authority during the year but 

not attributed to any member.

4. accept the remaining IRPW recommendations and determinations for 2017 
and incorporate them within the Council’s existing Councillors’ and Co-
opted Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2017/18./

REASONS: 
The Local Authorities (Allowances for Members) (Wales) Regulations 2007 provided for the 
establishment of the Independent Remuneration IRPW for Wales (IRPW) to review 
councillors’ allowances in Wales.  The IRPW was established in January 2008 to prescribe 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



2

the maximum levels of allowances payable by County and County Borough Councils in 
Wales.  Following the approval of The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 the 
IRPW’s remit has been extended to National Parks and Fire and Rescue Authorities and 
Town and Community Councils in Wales and the IRPW can also now prescribe the levels 
of allowances / salaries to be paid rather than recommend the maximum levels of 
allowances that could be paid.

Scrutiny Committee consulted                    Not applicable
Exec Board Decision Required                     NO
Council Decision Required                           YES

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder(s): Councillors Emlyn Dole (Leader) & David Jenkins (Resources)  
Councillor Terry Davies Chair of Democratic Services Committee.

Directorate

Name of Head of Service:
Linda Rees Jones

Report Author:
Gaynor Morgan

Chief Executive’s

Designations:
Head of Administration & Law

Head of Democratic Services

Tel Nos.
01267 224012  LRJ
01267 224026  GM

E Mail Addresses:
gmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 48

mailto:gmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


3

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

14TH MARCH 2017

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION IRPW FOR WALES (IRPW) ANNUAL 
REPORT (FEBRUARY, 2017)

The IRPW published its Annual Report in February, 2017 and the Committee is required to 
consider its determinations and recommendations and make recommendations to Council for 
inclusion within the Councillors’ and Co-opted Members’ Salaries and Allowances Scheme for 
2017/18. The report contains 51 determinations with the majority of determinations being 
unchanged from the 2016 report.

In setting the level of salaries and allowances for 2017/18 the IRPW has decided that there 
will be a modest increase of approximately 0.75% in the basic annual salary for elected 
members. No increase is proposed for senior salaries but these post holders will receive the 
uplift in the basic salary element.  

The Panel has also introduced arrangements to recognise the implications of long term 
sickness of senior salary holders.

The Panel is mindful that there has been limited take up across all of the organisations of the 
Care Allowances, and has decided to allow optional approaches to publication of costs of 
care. The Panel also decided to use the term ‘reimbursement of costs of care’ to replace care 
allowance.

The attached report  seeks the Committee’s views on payments to  Executive Members, 
Chairs of Committees, Civic Heads and Deputies,  Subsistence and Accommodation 
Allowances, Remuneration of  Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairs , and payment 
of Co-opted Members’ Fees for the 2017/18  Municipal Year, together with it’s view on 
publication of reimbursement of costs of care.

The recommendations of the Democratic Services Committee will be considered by the 
Council at its meeting Annual Meeting held on the 24th May 2017.

A full copy of the IRPW’s Annual Report (February, 2017) can be viewed on the IRPW’s 
website : 

http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/localgov/170223-annual-report-en.pdf

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES
IRPW Report February 2017

Appendix 1 – IRWP Determinations list.

Page 49

http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/localgov/170223-annual-report-en.pdf


4

IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report :
Signed:   Linda Rees Jones, Head of Administration & Law                     

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder and 
Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets  

YES YES YES NONE NONE NONE NONE

Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities

The existing Members’ Allowances Scheme which is contained within the Council’s Constitution 
will need to be amended to reflect any changes agreed by the Council to the current level of 
allowances.   

Finance

Any increases within Basic, Senior Salaries, Civic Salaries or Co-opted Members’ fees and 
allowances to be paid would need to be reflected within the budget for 2017/18.

Legal  

The Council’s Constitution requires the Council to adopt a Scheme for Members Allowances, 
the Scheme must meet the requirements imposed by the Independent Remuneration IRPW for 
Wales.
Part 8 (sections 141 to 160) and schedules 2 and 3 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2011 set out the arrangements for the payments and pensions for members of relevant authorities 
and the functions and responsibilities of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales.

Page 50



5

CONSULTATIONS

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below
Signed:   Linda Rees Jones, Head of Administration & Law                   

1.Scrutiny Committee Not applicable

2.Local Member(s) Not applicable

3.Community / Town Council Not applicable

4.Relevant Partners  Not applicable

5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  Not applicable

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW:

Title of Document File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for 
public inspection 

Independent Remuneration 
IRPW for Wales  -  Annual 
Report (February 2017)

AD030-001 Democratic Services Unit, Chief Executives 
Department, County Hall, Carmarthen

The Independent Remuneration IRPW for Wales 
website: 

http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/localgo
v/170223-annual-report-en.pdf

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF ADMINISTRATION AND LAW

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
14th MARCH 2017

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) ANNUAL REPORT 
(FEBRUARY, 2017)

The Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales published its 2017-18 Annual Report in 
February 2017.

The report contains 51 determinations with the majority of determinations being unchanged from 
the 2016 report. This report therefore focuses on determinations which require annual decision 
by the Democratic Services Committee and thereafter full Council.

1. Payments to Elected Members of Principal Councils

The Committee will recall that in 2016 the IRPW  introduced two  levels of salary  for Executive 
Members (except Leaders and Deputy Leaders) and for Chairs of committees so that each local 
authority  could take account of the differences in responsibilities that may be attached to specific 
posts. The Panel, having examined the schedules for 2016/17, established that no principal 
council had introduced differential payments within Cabinets or to Chairs of Committees. The 
Panel has however retained the facility to allow flexibility to reflect variation in the levels of 
responsibility in the remuneration applied to specific senior posts. and is suggesting that newly 
elected Councils should consider using this flexibility when determining their 
Executive/Committee structures.

The Democratic Services Committee is therefore asked to consider which level of 
payment should be paid to the Executive, Committee Chairs and Chair & Vice Chair of 
Council, for 2017-18, existing payments levels are in bold:-

Basic Salary (payable to all elected members) - £13,400  ( an increase of £100 per annum)

Senior Salaries (inclusive of basic salary) Carmarthenshire falls within Group B of the IRPW 
report:-

Band 1 
Leader 
Deputy leader

Band 2 
Executive members Level 1  
Executive members Level 2  

Band 3 
Committee chairs (if remunerated):        

£48,100      
£33,600    (£31,350 each, where 2 x Deputy 
leaders)

£29,100 
£26,200

Level 1             £22,100   
Level 2             £20,100

Page 53



2 
 

Band 4 
Leader of the largest opposition group            £22,100

Band 5 
Leader of other political groups                        None - (Appropriate level £17,100 p.a )

Remuneration of civic heads and deputy civic heads (inclusive of basic salaries) 

Responsibility Level Civic heads  Deputy civic heads 

Level 1 £24,100 £18,100 

Level 2 £21,600 £16,100 
Level 3 £19,100 £14,100 

2. Reimbursement of Travel and Subsistence Costs when on official business

There are no changes to the reimbursement of mileage or subsistence costs (pages 38 -39 of 
the report,) however the Committee is asked to confirm  the rates of reimbursement for 
subsistence costs for 2017/18 and whether to continue with the  current practice of all 
overnight accommodation for members being arranged through the Democratic Services 
Unit.  The Authority currently pays overnight costs of up to £150 for London, £95 elsewhere and 
£25 for staying with friends and/or Family. The IRPW rates allow payment of up to £200 for 
London, £95 for elsewhere and £30 for staying with friends and/or family.

3. Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committees

At present the authority has not established any Joint Overview Scrutiny Committees with other 
authorities. However remuneration arrangements for chairs of JOSC is contained within pages 
21-22 of the report and the Democratic Services Committee is asked to  consider whether 
to continue  with the current practice of noting arrangements for Joint Overview Scrutiny 
Committees with other Authorities and including these Committees within the Council’s scheme in 
the event the Council decides to establish Joint Committees during the 2016/17 municipal year and 
to pay a salary; 

4. Payment to Co-opted Members of Principal Councils.

There is no change to the level of fees and allowances payable to Co-opted Voting Members of 
the Council’s Committees (pages 33 – 34 of the report).

Principal Councils can decide on the maximum number of days in any one year for which co-
opted members can be paid, Council currently caps payment of Co-opted Members’ Fees at 10 
full day (or 20 half-day) meetings per annum and the Democratic Services Committee is 
asked to consider whether it wishes to retain this level or suggest an alternative 
maximum limit.

Page 54



3 
 

5. Reimbursement of Care Costs
The IRPW has decided to use the term ‘reimbursement of costs of care’ to replace care 
allowance.  The IRPW has also decided to allow optional approaches to the publication of costs 
of care.

Pages 79 – 80 of the report provides two options for publication namely

1) The details of the amounts reimbursed to named members; or
2) The total amount reimbursed by the authority during the year but not attributable to any 
member. 

The Democratic Services Committee is asked to consider which of the above options it 
would consider most appropriate for publication.

Appendix 1 of the report details the IRPW’s 51 determinations for the Committee’s information 
together with any changes, if any.

Page 55



4 
 

Appendix 1

IRPW  Determinations for 2017/18 
Section 3 - Principal Councils 

Determination Change (if any)

1.  Basic salary in 2017/18 for elected members of principal councils shall 
be £13,400. 

An increase of 0.75% 
(£100)

2. The Panel has determined that senior salary levels in 2017/18 for 
members of principal councils shall be as set out in table 2 (page 15 of 
the IRPW report). 

(Includes £100 
increase in basic 
salary)

3. The Panel has determined that (where paid) civic salaries at the 
following levels are payable (Table 3, page 17 of the IRPW report) and 
will be applied by principal councils as each considers appropriate, 
taking account of the anticipated workloads and responsibilities. 

No Change

4. The Panel has determined that, where appointed and if remunerated, a 
presiding member must be paid a Band 3 Level 1 senior salary. This 
post will count towards the cap. 

No Change

5. The Panel has determined that the post of deputy presiding member will 
not be remunerated. 

No Change

6. The Panel has determined that each authority, through its Democratic 
Services Committee, must ensure that all its members are given as 
much support as is necessary to enable them to fulfil their duties 
effectively. All elected members should be provided with adequate 
telephone and email facilities and electronic access to appropriate 
information. 

No Change

7. The Panel has determined that such support should be without cost to 
the individual member. Deductions must not be made from members’ 
salaries by the respective authority as a contribution towards the cost of 
support which the authority has decided necessary for the effectiveness 
and/or efficiency of members. 

No Change

Specific or Additional Senior Salaries 

8. The Panel has determined to include a provision for specific or 
additional senior salaries that do not fall within the current Remuneration 
Framework. 

No Change 

Section 4 - Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

Page 56



5 
 

9. The chair of a Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee is eligible for a 
salary equivalent to that part of a Band 3 Level 2 senior salary that 
remunerates a committee chair of a principal authority (£6,700). 

No Change

10. In cases where the chair is already in receipt of a senior salary for a 
Band 3, 4 or 5 role the payment will be £3,350. 

No Change

11. The chair of a sub committee of a JOSC is eligible for a salary of £1,675. No Change

12. In cases where the chair of the sub committee is already in receipt of a 
senior salary for a Band 3, 4 or 5 role the payment will be £837. 

No Change

13. Payments to chairs of task and finish sub committees are to be pro-rated 
to the duration of the task. 

No Change

14. Payments made to a chair of a JOSC, or a chair of a sub committee of a 
JOSC, are additional to the maximum proportion of the authority’s 
membership eligible for a senior salary. It should be noted that the 
statutory limit of no more than 50% of a council’s membership receiving 
a senior salary applies (Section 142 (5) of the Measure). 

No Change

15. A deputy chair of a JOSC or sub committee is not eligible for payment. No Change

16. Co-optees to a JOSC or to a sub committee are not eligible for a co-
opted member fee unless they are appointed by an authority under 
Se
[...]
e meeting preparation is eligible to be included in 
claims made by co-opted members the extent of which can be 
determined by the appropriate officer in advance of the meeting.  

No Change

40. Travelling time to and from the place of the meeting can be included 
in the claims for payments made by co-opted members (up to the 
maximum of the daily rate). 

No Change

41. The appropriate officer within the authority can determine in advance 
whether a meeting is programmed for a full day and the fee will be paid 
on the basis of this determination even if the meeting finishes before four 
hours has elapsed. 

No Change

42. Meetings eligible for the payment of fees include other committees and 
working groups (including task and finish groups), pre-meetings with 
officers, training and attendance at conferences or any other formal 
meeting to which co-opted members are requested to attend. 

No Change

Section 10-- Reimbursement of Costs of Care 

43. All authorities must provide for the reimbursement of necessary costs for 
the care of dependent children and adults (provided by informal or 
formal carers) and for personal assistance needs up to a maximum of 
£403 per month. 
Reimbursement shall only be made on production of receipts from the 
carer. 

Term reimbursement 
of costs of care’ to 
replace ‘care 
allowance’

Optional approaches 
to publication 
introduced – see 
Annex 4 of report

Section 13 - Community and Town Councils 

44. Community and town councils are authorised to make a payment to 
each of their members of a maximum amount of £150 per year for costs 
incurred in respect of telephone usage, information technology, 
consumables etc. 

N/A

Page 59



8 
 

45. Community and town councils are authorised to make an annual 
payment not exceeding £500 each to up to 3 members in recognition of 
specific responsibilities. This is in addition to the £150 payment for costs 
and expenses if that is made. 

N/A

46. Community and town councils are authorise
[...]
or formal carers) and for personal 
assistance needs up to a maximum of £403 per month. Reimbursement 
shall only be made on production of receipts from the carer. 

N/A

 
OTHER ISSUES:-

Section 11 – Sickness Absence for Senior Salary Holders

IRPW is amending the Family Absence Regulations Framework to provide 
specific arrangements for long term sickness cover for Senior Salary 
Holders. These amendments are set out within the IRPW report.

Section 12 – Reimbursement of Travel and Subsistence costs when on 
Official Business
No Change

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Democratic Services Committee 
March 14th 2017

MEMBERS ICT PROVISION 

Recommendations / key decisions required:

To approve the recommendations made.

Reasons: To provide an improved, more cost effective, sustainable and efficient ICT 
service to Members following the Local Government elections on May 5th 2017.

 
Relevant Scrutiny Committee to be consulted  : N/A

Exec Board Decision Required                    No 

Council Decision Required                           No    

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr David Jenkins

Directorate: Chief Executives

Name of Head of Service:

Noelwyn Daniel

Report Author:

Gareth Jones

Designations: Head of ICT

ICT Digital Business 
Transformation Manager

Tel Nos.

01267 246270
Email Address: 
NDaniel@sirgar.gov.uk

01267 246311

E Mail Addresses: 
garethjones@carmarthens
hire.gov.uk 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6

mailto:NDaniel@sirgar.gov.uk
mailto:garethjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:garethjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Democratic Services Committee March 14th 2017

MEMBERS ICT PROVISION 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT.

1. Background.

1.1 The provision of Member ICT facilities is fundamental to the effective working of the Council 
and allows Members to provide an effective service to the public.  For a number of years Elected 
Members have been provided with laptops or PCs and printers together with the installation of 
a separate telephone land line with the provision of broadband. In 2014 all Members were also 
provided with i-pads. 

1.2 The use of these technologies has brought a number of advantages including improved 
communication with local residents and the Council, and the ability to access and process 
information that is necessary for Members to effectively undertake their role as democratically 
elected representatives.

1.3 While the current technologies have achieved significant benefits they also have some 
major disadvantages which have become increasingly noticeable over recent years. A number 
of Members have found that the use of ICT in its current form is increasingly complex and 
counterintuitive.   

2. Recommendations

 New elected Members source and utilise their own broadband, we believe that 
broadband should now be considered a utility, rather than a luxury. Members would be 
given a Communication allowance of £20 per month.

 No new printers will be provided – Members can utilise printing at Council offices.
 Current Members re-elected can continue with current standard broadband provision or 

choose to source their own possible superfast broadband and receive the £20 
communication allowance.

 We want Members to have the right device to suit the way they prefer to work. ICT will 
engage with Members to establish their needs and preference on which device they 
require. Options will include Lenovo Mix Tablet, Lenovo Laptop, i-pad (no new i-pads 
will be purchased as current Member i-pads have 3 years remaining.) Priority for new 
devices will be given to newly elected Members.

 The single device would have a Data Sim card.
 Executive Board Members will move to one device and the provision of a i-phone.

DETAILED REPORT 
ATTACHED ?

No 

Page 64



IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are n
[...]
ICT                                               

 A cross party group of elected members met with ICT staff on January 20th. Various ICT 
devices were demonstrated and discussion took place on the provision of home 
broadband, the use of printers and the approach to be adopted post election in May 2017.

 Consulted with other Welsh Authorities to establish the ICT provision they provide elected 
Members.

 

Title of Document

CARMARTHENSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL 
COUNCILLORS’ AND CO-
OPTED MEMBERS’ 
SALARIES AND 
ALLOWANCES SCHEME 
2016/17

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/media/17460
52/part-61.pdf

Page 66

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/media/1746052/part-61.pdf
http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/media/1746052/part-61.pdf


Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 28TH NOVEMBER 2016.
	4 MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME 2017.
	Report

	5 INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) ANNUAL REPORT (FEBRUARY, 2017).
	REPORT

	6 MEMBERS ICT PROVISION



Minutes of the meeting


DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 14 March 2017

PRESENT: Councillor T. Davies (Chair);

Councillors: 
W.T. Evans, D. Price and H.B. Shepardson

The following Officers were in attendance:
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law;
N. Daniel, Performance & Information Manager;
G. Morgan, Democratic Services Manager;
D. Richards, H.R Projects Manager;
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer.

Democratic Services Committee Room, County Hall, Carmarthen 10.00am-11.45 am

1. APOLOGIES / OTHER MATTERS
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J.D. James.

Councillor Terry Davies referred to the fact that this would be his last meeting of 
the Committee, prior to the forthcoming elections, and he thanked Members for all 
their help during his term of office as Chairman. Members paid tribute to Councillor 
Davies’s leadership.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS
There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. MINUTES

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Democratic Services 
Committee held on the 28th November 2016 be signed as a correct record.

4. MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME 2017
The Committee considered a draft Member Induction Programme 2017. The 12-
month programme, which had taken on board feedback from recent focus groups 
incorporating existing councillors, would support new and returning members 
following the Elections in May 2017. 

RESOLVED that the draft induction programme be endorsed.

5. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) ANNUAL 
REPORT (FEBRUARY, 2017)
The Committee considered a report detailing the determinations and 
recommendations contained in the IRPW’s Annual Report [February, 2017] with a 
view to making recommendations to Council for inclusion within the Councillors’ 
and Co-opted Members’ Salaries and Allowances Scheme for 2017/18. The 
IRPW’s Report contained 51 determinations with the majority of determinations 
being unchanged from the 2016 Report.



In setting the level of salaries and allowances for 2017/18 the IRPW had decided 
that there would be a modest increase of approximately 0.75% in the basic annual 
salary for elected members. No increase was proposed for senior salaries but 
these post holders would receive the uplift in the basic salary element. 
Arrangements had also been introduced to recognise the implications of long term 
sickness of senior salary holders. In addition the Panel, mindful that there had 
been limited take up across all of the organisations of the Care Allowances, had 
decided to allow optional approaches to publication of costs of care. The Panel 
had also decided to use the term ‘reimbursement of costs of care’ to replace care 
allowance.

The Committee’s views were sought on the issue of payments to Executive 
Members, Chairs of Committees, Civic Heads and Deputies, Subsidence and 
Accommodation Allowances, Remuneration of Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Chairs, payment of Co-opted Members’ Fees for the 2017/18 municipal 
year and the publication of reimbursement of costs of care.

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL 

5.1 that it notes that the IRPW has determined that the basic salary for 
elected member of principal local authorities shall increase to £13,400 
for 2017/18;

5.2 that the status quo remain with regard to the level of senior salary 
paid to Executive Members for 2017/18 [Level 1];

5.3 that the status quo remain with regard to the level of senior salary 
paid to Committee Chairs for 2017/18 [Level 1];

5.4 that the status quo remain with regard to the salary paid to the Chair 
and Vice-Chair of Council for 2017/18 [Level 2];

5.5 that the rates of reimbursement for subsistence costs for 2017/18 be 
agreed  as follows:-

£200.00 per night for London;
£95 per night elsewhere;
£25 per night for staying with friends and family; 

That the status quo remain for day allowance, and the current practice 
of all overnight accommodation for members being arranged through 
the Democratic Services Unit;

5.6 to continue with the current practice of noting arrangements for Joint 
Overview Scrutiny Committees with other Authorities and including 
these Committees within the Council’s scheme in the event the 
Council decides to establish Joint Committees during the 2017/18 
municipal year and to pay a salary;

5.7 that payment of Co-opted Members’ Fees remain capped for 2017/18 at 
the current level of 10 full day (of 20 half day)meetings;



5.8 to publish details of the amounts reimbursed to named members for 
reimbursement of care costs [option 1];

5.9     to accept the remaining IRPW recommendations and determinations 
for 2017 and incorporate them within the Council’s existing 
Councillors’ and Co-opted Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2017/18.

6. MEMBERS ICT PROVISION
The Committee considered a report detailing proposals to provide an improved, 
more cost effective, sustainable and efficient ICT service to Members following the 
Local Government elections on May 5th 2017.

RESOLVED that the Democratic Services Committee support the report and 
recommendations contained therein, namely:-

6.1   that new elected Members source and utilise their own broadband 
and be given a Communication allowance of £20 per month;

6.2   that current Members who are re-elected be allowed to continue 
with current standard broadband provision or choose to source 
their own possible superfast broadband and receive the £20 
communication allowance;

6.3   that no new printers be provided and Members be permitted to 
utilise printing facilities at Council offices;

6.4   That Members’ device preferences be ascertained by ICT - options 
to include Lenovo Mix Tablet, Lenovo Laptop, i-pad - the single 
device would have a Data Sim card;

6.5   that Executive Board Members move to one device and the 
provision of a i-phone.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


